
                    
 Thavakkara, Civilstation P.O.,

    Kannur, Kerala - 670002
  Tel: 04972715321

       e-mail: registrar@kannuruniv.ac.in, sopmub@kannuruniv.ac.in
 

ANRF/ANRF I - 3/1113/2026 21.01.2026

 NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER
                                                
          The Registrar, Kannur University invites e-tender(s) in Two Bid System (Two cover)  for the Supply,
Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Rheometer at the Department of Chemistry, Swami
Anandatheertha Campus, Kannur University, Payyannur P.O., Edat, Kannur - 670327 (under ANRF PAIR
Project), from original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) or authorized distributors/dealers as per the
technical specifications and schedule given below. The rate quoted should be inclusive of all taxes, installation
charges and other charges. The Registrar, Kannur University reserves the right to accept or reject the
tenders without assigning any reason thereof. The list of equipment/accessories proposed to be purchased,
including its quantity and specifications are furnished in the schedule of items given below. Since this is an e-
tender, only those bidders who have enrolled in the http://etenders.kerala.gov.in portal with their own Digital
Signature Certificate (DSC) can participate in the tender. E-Tender document and other details can be obtained
from the above e-portal.
 

TENDER SCHEDULE
 

Description of Work Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Rheometer
E-tender I D 2026_KnrU_829081_1

Tender Notice No. ANRF/ANRF I - 3/1113/2026
Start date and time for online

submission of e - Tender
22.01.2026, 03.00 PM 

Last date and time for online
submission of e - Tender

10.02.2026, 03.00 PM

Date and time of tender opening 12.02.2026, 03.00 PM
 Tender fee (Excluding GST)  ₹ 1,600/-
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹ 7,973/-

Security Deposit 5% of the Contract Value

Place of supply and installation
Department of Chemistry, Swami Anandatheertha Campus, Kannur

University, Payyannur P.O., Edat, Kannur - 670327
For further details, logon to http://etenders.kerala.gov.in   

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

1

Page 1 of 11



 
SPECIFICATION OF THE EQUIPMENT

 

Sl
No.

Name of the equipment Required Quantity

1 Rheometer 1

 

Required features/Specifications

7” full-colour PCAP touchscreen with 800 × 480 high resolution
Wide viewing angle and easy navigation
Favourites menu to save and access most-used test methods
Total 6 spindles should be supplied
Carrying Case
Lab Stand
Spindle Guard Leg
Viscosity wizard for guided setup and saving test methods
Post-test graphing for torque vs. time display (for audits and reports)
Connectivity: 4 USB-A ports and 1 USB-B port (for PC, barcode scanner, printer, etc.)
Optional Bluetooth for wireless communication and remote data access
740 speeds available (0.1 – 200 RPM) for flexible testing applications
Gel timer functionality shall be included
Viscosity Range: 1 cP to 6M cP
Small volume adapter shall be supplied with co axial spindles
Cylindrical geometry should provide calculable shear rates, which allow the user to predict a product's
reaction to shear stress.
Should consist Inlet & Outlet port for temperature control
Sample quantity should not be more than 9.4 ml

Should be supplied with software to navigate through an enhanced interface designed for efficiency and
ease of use.
Shall contain all the features listed below:
• Advanced Test Creation Workflow: Guided steps for creating test methods to ensure comprehensive data
and analysis.
• Comprehensive Testing Capabilities: Includes Yield Testing, Gel Time, Curing tests, Calibration
Verification, Thix-Index and Custom Tests
• Mathematical Models: Access to a range of models, including Bingham, Casson NCA, CMA, IPC Paste,
Power Law, and Herschel-Bulkley, ensuring detailed analysis for various materials.
• Report Customization: Easily compare both data and analysis.

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

2

Page 2 of 11



Shall be supplied with Circulating Water bath Suitable for Rotational Viscometers

Microprocessor based PID controlled
User-Friendly Operation
External Circulation
Dual display with 7 segment LED display
Can be used as chiller, circulator, water bath & refrigerated bath
Specifications
Type: Horizontal Water bath
Temperature Range : 10 Deg C to 100 Deg C
Temperature Control : PID
Temperature Stability± 0.3°C
Display : Dual 7 segment LED
Display Resolution : 0.1°C
Heater Capacity : 1000 watts
Cooling Capacity @ 19°C : 300 watts
Bath Opening [W X L X D] : 110 X 110 X 150mm
Dimensions [W X L X H] : 420 X 420 X 360mm

  
Terms and Conditions

 
1. The tender fee and EMD should be remitted online (SBI MOPS), as indicated on the e-tender website. The
18% GST on the tender fee must be remitted directly to the GST department by the bidder. 
 

Sl. No Equipment
Tender Fee in Rupees (₹)

EMD (₹)
Excluding GST GST (18 %) Total (₹)

1 Rheometer ₹  1,600/- ₹ 288/- ₹ 1,888/- ₹ 7,973/-

2. All the MSMEs with Udyog Aadhar Registration or any other body specified by the Ministry of Micro, Small
and Medium Enterprises working within the state of Kerala will be exempted from the payment of Tender
Fee and EMD. Only Manufactures for Goods and Service Providers for Services are eligible for EMD/Tender
fee exemption under MSME category.
3. Custom Clearance of the consignment including all the stages of custom clearance will be under the purview
of supplier.
4. The tender should be submitted in two cover system (Technical bid & Financial bid). 
5. The successful bidder shall, before signing the agreement and within the period specified in the letter of
acceptance of his tender, deposit a sum equivalent to 5 % of the value of the contract by way of Demand Draft
drawn in favour of the Finance Officer, Kannur University payable at SBI Kannur Branch or Kannur Branch of
other Nationalized or Scheduled bank, as performance security for the satisfactory fulfilment of the contract.
6. The bidder should be registered company/firm. Certificate of incorporation/Company registration
certificate/Memorandum and Articles of Associations/Valid GST registration certificate/Valid Income tax
registration certificate/Valid Service tax registration certificate should be uploaded/submitted along with the
tender.
7. The bidders shall keep their rate firm for a period of 120 days.

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

3

Page 3 of 11



8. Profile of Bidder as per Annexure 1 shall be provided.
9. The bidder should have the responsibility to attend the first level service if any complaint report. The bidder
should provide minimum one preventive maintenance during warranty period. Relevant documents or
undertaking signed by the personnel with address and contact person's name, phone no, and URL of complaint
logging website to be submitted in case, if the bidder doesn't have their own service centre in Kerala and the
bidder authorize another service centre/service engineers for attending service.
10. The earnest money deposit (EMD) of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned through ONLINE
Transaction and the EMD of successful bidders will be discharged upon the bidder executing the contract and
furnishing the security deposit that will have to be deposited for the satisfactory fulfilment of the contract.
11. Forfeiture of EMD:
    (i) If any bidder withdraws from his tender before the expiry of the bid validity period specified  or 
   (ii) in case after being successful bidder, he/firm fails to sign the contract, and to furnish the performance
security.
12. The bid shall contain detailed technical specifications, Brochures and pamphlets of the item/items quoted.
13. All the claimed specifications (make, model, year of manufacture, warranty etc.) should be mentioned in the
Brochure or Catalogue of the equipment.
14. All charges, taxes, duties and levies should be clearly indicated and the rate tendered should be inclusive of
all taxes  and other charges. 
15. The installation, commissioning and the initial operation will be the responsibility of the supplier.
16. In case of under performance during the warranty period, the item should be replaced and the period of
warranty will recommence from the date of replacement.
17. The payment will be made after completion of supply, installation and commissioning.
18. The final acceptance of the tenders rests entirely with the Kannur University who do not bind themselves to
accept the lowest or any tender.
19. Communication of acceptance of the tender normally constitutes a concluded contract. Nevertheless, the
successful bidder shall also execute an agreement for the due fulfilment of the contract within the period to be
specified in the letter of acceptance. In cases where a successful bidder, after having made partial supplies fails
 to fulfil the contracts in full, all or any of the materials not supplied may at the discretion of the Registrar, be
purchased by means of another tender/quotation or by negotiation or from the next higher bidder who had
offered to supply already and the loss, if any, caused to the University shall thereby together with such sums as
may be fixed by the University towards damages be recovered from the defaulting bidder.
20. The bidder shall undertake to supply materials according to the standard sample and /or specifications. 
21. No representation for enhancement of rates once accepted will be considered.  
22. The prices quoted should be inclusive of all taxes, duties, cess etc., which are or may become payable by the
contractor under existing or future laws or rules of the country of origin/supply or delivery during the course of
execution of the contract.
23. Special conditions, if any, of the bidders attached with the tenders will not be applicable to the contract
unless they are expressly accepted in writing by the purchaser.
24. The bidder shall quote their rate in the standard BOQ provided, indicating the break up details.  
25. The provisions of Kerala Stores Purchase Manual are applicable to this Tender and further proceedings. 
26. The University reserves all rights to accept or reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason
whatsoever at its discretion.
27. The bids shall be opened online at Kannur University on the date mentioned in Invitation Bid. If the date
fixed for opening happens to be a holiday/due to net failure/ due to technical issue, the tenders will be opened on
the next working day, at the same time.

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

4

Page 4 of 11



 

Prof. (Dr.) Joby K Jose
Registrar

28. Prices shall be quoted in Indian currency only.
29. Bidders must not be blacklisted by any Government or Public Sector Undertaking (PSU).
3 0 . The vendor should provide list of at least 5 installation of similar systems in Indian universities/
IITs/NITs/IISERs/ other govt research laboratories in the last 3 years.
31. Spare/ accessory support for a minimum period of 10 years should be provided by the supplier.
32. Further Information and inquiries can be obtained from Dr. Baiju.K.V, Co-Investigator ANRF PAIR
Project, Ph: 0497-2806402

GST No. of Kannur university : 32AAAGK0152J1ZT
 
DOCUMENTS TO BE SCANNED AND UPLOADED

1. Bidder Profile (as per format mentioned in Annexure 1)
2. Bid Particulars (as per format mentioned in Annexure 2)
3. Preliminary Agreement in Kerala stamp paper of ₹200/- (as per format mentioned in Annexure 3)
4. Form of Tender(as per format mentioned in Annexure 4)
5. Integrity Pact(as per format mentioned in Annexure 5)
6. Copy of GST payment receipt to Kerala GST department(18% of Tender Fee). (MSME Firms - Upload

MSME certificate/ UDYAM registration certificates (Refer T&C No. 2).
7. ​Scanned copy of valid registration certificate (GST) & PAN Card.
8. Scanned copy of relevant Brochure of the equipment including make & model, compliance sheet with

catalogue page number and original catalogue and copy of its certifications like ISO certification. 
9. Valid authorisation certificate from OEM (MAF) (in case of resellers)

10. Warranty certificate/details. (Minimum 5 years)
11. Details of Service Centres in India.
12. Non blacklisting declaration by the bidder.
13. Details of previous installations(at least 5 installation of similar systems in Indian universities/

IITs/NITs/IISERs/ other govt research laboratories) within last 3 years. (Refer T&C No. 30).
14. Declaration regarding Spare/Accessory Support. (Spare parts availability for at least 10 years).
15. Other certificates/declarations.

                                                                   
                                                                                                                               
                                    
                      

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

5

Page 5 of 11

Sd/-



ANNEXURE 1 
 

BIDDER PROFILE 
 

Sl.No. Particulars  

       Details of bidder (Firm/Company) 
 

  
1 

 Name 
 

  
2 

 Address 
 

  
3 

 Telephone & Mobile Number 
 

  
4 

 Email & website 
 

 Details of Authorized Person 
 

  
5 

 Name 
 

  
6 

 Address 
 

  
7 

 Telephone & Email 
 

 Information about the company 
 

  
8 

 Status of Company (Public Ltd. / Pvt. Ltd) 
 

  
9 

 Details of Registration of Firm (Provide Ref.) 
 

  
10 

 Number of Professionals 
 

  
11 

 Location and address of offices (in India & overseas) 
 

  
12 

 Service Tax Registration Number 
 

  
13 

 Income  Tax  Registration Number(PAN) 
 

  
14 

 GST Registration Number 
 

 
 
                                                                                                                            Signature of the Bidder 

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

6

Page 6 of 11



ANNEXURE 2 
TECHNICAL BID (BID PARTICULARS) 

 
 

1. Tender Number                                    :------------------------------------------------- 

2. Name of the Bidder                              :------------------------------------------------- 

3. Full Address of the Bidder                   :------------------------------------------------- 

          -------------------------------------------------- 

4. Name of the actual signatory of the 

    product(s) offered                                 :------------------------------------------------ 

5. Bidder’s proposal number and date      :------------------------------------------------ 

6 . Name & Address of the officer to 

       whom all references shall be made 

        regarding the Tender                         :----------------------------------------------- 

  

Telephone                                                :--------------------------- 

Mobile                                                     : --------------------------- 

E-mail                                                      :--------------------------- 

 

     

Bidder Signature Name     -------------------- 

Designation                       ------------- 

Company                           ---------------- 

Date                                   ------------- G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

7

Page 7 of 11




























































































ANNEXURE - 3

PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

8

Page 8 of 11

























































G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

9

Page 9 of 11



ANNEXURE – 4 

FORM OF TENDER 

Name of Work: Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Rheometer at Department of 

Chemistry, Swami Anandatheertha Campus, Kannur under ANRF PAIR Project. 

 

From, 

……………………………….. 

………………………………… 

………………………………… 

To,  

The Registrar, 

Kannur University, 

Thavakkara, Kannur. 

 

Sir,  

  I/We do hereby tender to execute the works enumerated in the Schedule accompanying in 

accordance the terms in your tender Notification…………………………..date…………..and 

specifications and conditions of contract in the bidding document. 

In consideration I/We being invited to tender, I/We agree to keep the tender open for acceptance 

120 days from the date of submission thereof and not to make any modifications in its terms and 

conditions which are not acceptable. 

I/We agree that the tender inviting authority shall, without prejudice to any other right or 

remedy be at liberty to forfeit the  earnest money/ Bid security absolutely and also recover from me/us 

the entire loss that may be caused to the Kannur University by the retender or rearrangement of the 

work or otherwise under the provision of the Revenue Recovery Act or otherwise.  

                                                      

 

                                         Signature   :    

    Full Name & Address of Bidder   : 

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

10

Page 10 of 11



 
 

ANNEXURE - 5 

 

Integrity Pact 
 

CERTIFICATE 

 

 

 

I/We…………………………………………undertake that the tender submitted by us 

is downloaded from the website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in and any deviation, of 

detected, at any stage, would entitle the Employer to reject our bidding/offer without 

assigning any reason or recourse to any penal action and would be legally binding on 

us. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature  .................................. (of tenderer) 

 

Seal …………………………… 

G
en

er
al

 F
or

m
 o

f F
ile

 A
N

R
F

/A
N

R
F

 I 
- 

3/
11

13
/2

02
6 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
by

 R
eg

is
tr

ar
 o

n 
21

-J
an

-2
02

6 
04

:2
4 

P
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

11

Page 11 of 11


